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Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this Hunter product. Please read  
the User Manual carefully before using this product and  
operate correctly according to the instructions.

Introduction

Hunter H-SET is a Bluetooth headset to be connected to your 
Hunter Bluetooth hunting radio, Hunter Bluetooth dongle or to your 
phone. The headset has a PTT-button at the boom microphone for 
easy access and transmitting with the two-way radio.

Locations of Controls

1. Push-To-Talk (PTT). Voice Assistant

2. �Power On/Off, Reset, Play/Pause,  
Answer/End/Reject Call

3. Volume Control

4. LED Indicator 

5. Type-C Charging Port
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Included in the box 

• Hunter H-SET Bluetooth® headset 

• �Type-C charging cable (USB-A to Type-C)

• �Silicone eartips S/M/L

• �User manual

Power On/Off 

• �Power On: Press and hold On/Off button (2) for 3 seconds. 

• �Power Off: Press and hold On/Off button (2) for 3 seconds. 

• �Reset: From turned off state, press and hold On/Off button (2)  
for 10 seconds

Volume Control

Volume Up/Down: Press + or – on the Volume Control button (3) 
once for one incremental increase/decrease, press and hold for 
continuous increase/decrease. 

Transmitting and Receiving (Two-way Radio)

�PTT: Press and hold PTT button (1) for transmitting, release when 
finished, receiver will automatically be activated. 



4 5

EN

Music Control (Phone)

• �Play/Pause: Press On/Off button (2) once

• �Next Track: Press On/Off button (2) twice in quick succession

Phone Call (Phone)

• �Answer/End Call: Press On/Off button (2) once

• �Reject Incoming Call: Press On/Off button (2) twice in  
quick succession

Voice Assistant (Phone)

Voice Control: Press and hold PTT button (1) to access  
voice control

LED Indicator

• �Power On: One blue flash

• �Power Off: Four red flashes

• �Reset Headset: Four purple flashes

• �Pairing Mode: Alternating red/blue flashing

• �Bluetooth Connected: One blue flash once every 10 seconds

• �Low Battery: One red flash every 5 seconds
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Connect H-SET to a Device

• �The headset enters pairing mode when powering on.

• �Search for and pair with “H-SET” in the Bluetooth settings of your 
two-way radio or mobile device.

• �The headset will automatically re-connect with the device that it 
was most recently connected to.

Battery Charging 

1. �Open the rubber cover on the back of the headset. 

2. �Charge the headset by plugging the USB-A connector into a 5V 
USB socket and the other end into the charging port (5). 

• LED indicator (4) in red – charging.

• LED indicator (4) in blue – charging completed. 

Only charge the headset with a maximum 5V charger. Using a 
charger higher than 5 volts could be dangerous and may damage 
the product. 

Note: To retain the battery capacity, the headset should be fully 
charged at least once every 6 months. 
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Adjust Headset for Left/Right Ear Usage

1. Flip the microphone boom downwards

2. Rotate the boom and speaker to the desired direction

3. Flip the boom up to desired position

Storage

Do not store the headset in high temperature conditions, for  
example on a dashboard or windowsill. Do not store it at  
temperature below -20°C. 
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Cleaning 

Simply wipe the headset with a soft cloth moistened with a mild 
soap or water. Do not dip the headset into the water. 

  

Technical Data 

Weight: Approx. 20 g

Operating temperature: –20°C to 40°C. Temperatures beyond 
that may shorten the battery life. 

Power Supply: Built-in 90 mAh Lithium Battery 

Operating Time: 8 hours

Bluetooth® Version: 5.0

Frequency: 2,4GHz

Class: 2 

Reach: 10 m

Profiles: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP and HSP

Charging Cable: USB-A to Type C

Silicone Eeartips Sizes: S/M/L
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Warnings / Cautions 

• �This product contains small parts which may be a choking ha-
zard. Not suitable for children under age 3. 

• �Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product. 

• �Do NOT expose products containing batteries to excessive heat 
(e.g. direct sunlight, fire, etc.) 

• �Do not leave a fully charged battery connected to a charger; 
overcharging may shorten its life. 

• �Do not disassemble or expose to fire. 

Responsible disposal

This symbol indicates that this product should not be 
disposed of with general household waste. This applies 
throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent any harm 

to the environment or health hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so that 
the material can be disposed of in a responsible manner. When 
recycling your product, take it to your local collection facility or 
contact the place of purchase. They will ensure that the product is 
disposed of in an environmentally sound manner. 
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Declaration of Conformity 

Hereby, “Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB” declares that ”Hunter 
H-SET” complies with Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU and 
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and its amendment Directive (EU) 
2015/863. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: 

http://www.hunterworld.se/bluetooth-h-set-doc/

Article 

Article: Hunter H-SET Bluetooth® headset

Article number: TE10430

Manufacturer

Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB 
Götlundagatan 3, 124 71 Bandhagen, Sweden

Developed in Sweden by Hunter Sales

Made in China

www.hunterworld.se
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Kära kund,

Tack för att du har köpt den här Hunter-produkten. Vänligen 
läs igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder 
produkten och följ instruktionerna korrekt.

Introduktion

Hunter H-SET är ett Bluetooth-headset som kan anslutas till din Hunter 
Bluetooth-jaktradio, Hunter Bluetooth-dongel eller till din telefon. 
Headsetet har en sänd-tangent (PTT) på bom-mikrofonen för enkel 
åtkomst och sändning med radion. 

Placering av kontroller

1. Sänd-tangent (PTT). Röstassistent.

2. �På/Av, Återställning, Spela/Pausa,  
Svara/Avsluta/Avvisa samtal.

3. Volymkontroll.

4. LED-indikator.

5. Laddningsport typ USB-C.
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Ingår i förpackningen

• Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

• Laddningskabel (USB-A till USB-C). 

• Silikontoppar i storlekarna S/M/L. 

• Bruksanvisning.

På/Av

• På: Håll ned På/Av-tangenten (2) i 3 sekunder. 

• Av: Håll ned På/Av-tangenten (2) i 3 sekunder. 

• �Återställning: Från avstängt läge, håll ned På/Av-tangenten (2)  
i 10 sekunder.

Volymkontroll

Volym upp/ned: Tryck + eller - på volymkontrollen (3) en gång för 
att öka/minska volymen stegvis. Håll ned tangenten för kontinuer-
lig ökning/minskning.

Sändning och mottagning (Radio)

�PTT: Håll ned sänd-tangenten (PTT) (1) för att sända, släpp när du 
är klar. Mottagaren aktiveras automatiskt.
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Musikkontroll (Telefon)

• Spela/Pausa: Tryck på På/Av-tangenten (2) en gång. 

• Nästa låt: Tryck på På/Av-tangenten (2) två gånger snabbt i följd.

Samtal (Telefon)

• Svara/Avsluta samtal: Tryck på På/Av-tangenten (2) en gång. 

• �Avvisa inkommande samtal: Tryck på På/Av-tangenten (2) två 
gånger snabbt i följd.

Röstassistent (Telefon)

Röststyrning: Håll ned PTT-tangenten (1) för att använda  
röststyrning.

LED-indikator

• På: En blå blinkning. 

• Av: Fyra röda blinkningar. 

• Återställa headset: Fyra lila blinkningar. 

• Par-koppling: Växelvis rött/blått blinkande. 

• Bluetooth ansluten: En blå blinkning var tionde sekund. 

• Låg batterinivå: En röd blinkning var 5:e sekund
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Par-koppling

• Headsetet går in i par-kopplingsläget automatiskt vid påslagning. 

• �Sök och para med ”H-SET” i Bluetooth-inställningarna på din 
radio eller mobila enhet. 

• �Headsetet kommer automatiskt att återanslutas till den senast 
anslutna enheten.

Laddning

1. �Öppna gummilocket på baksidan av headsetet.

2. �Ladda headsetet genom att ansluta USB-A-kontakten till en  
5V USB-port och den andra änden till laddningsporten (5). 

• LED-indikatorn (4) lyser rött - laddning pågår. 

• LED-indikatorn (4) lyser blått - laddning slutförd. 

Ladda headsetet endast med en 5V USB laddare. Att använda 
en laddare med högre spänning kan vara farligt och kan skada 
produkten.

Observera: För att behålla batterikapaciteten bör headsetet  
laddas fullt minst en gång var sjätte månad. 
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Anpassa headsetet för användning på vänster/höger öra

1. Fäll ned bom-mikrofonen.

2. Vrid bom-mikrofonen och högtalaren åt önskat håll.

3. Fäll upp bom-mikrofonen till önskat läge.

Förvaring

Förvara inte headsetet i hög temperatur, till exempel på  
instrumentbrädan eller fönsterbrädan. Förvara det inte heller  
vid temperaturer under –20°C. 
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Rengöring 

Torka enkelt av headsetet med en mjuk trasa fuktad med mild tvål 
eller vatten. Doppa inte headsetet i vatten.

  

Tekniska data

Vikt: Cirka 20 g. 

Driftstemperatur: -20°C till 40°C. Temperaturer utöver det kan 
förkorta batteriets livslängd. 

Strömförsörjning: Inbyggt 90 mAh litiumbatteri. 

Driftstid: 8 timmar. 

Bluetooth-version: 5.0. 

Frekvens: 2,4 GHz. 

Klass: 2. 

Räckvidd: 10 m. 

Profiler: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP och HSP. 

Laddningskabel: USB-A till USB-C. 

Storlekar på silikontoppar: S/M/L.
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Varningar / Försiktighetsåtgärder

• �Den här produkten innehåller små delar som kan utgöra en  
kvävningsrisk. Ej lämplig för barn under 3 år. 

• �Gör INTE obehöriga ändringar på denna produkt. 

• �Utsätt inte produkten (innehåller batteri) för överdriven värme  
(t.ex. direkt solljus, eld, etc.). 

• �Lämna inte ett fulladdat batteri anslutet till laddaren;  
överladdning kan förkorta batteriets livslängd. 

• Demontera inte eller utsätt för eld. 

Ansvarsfull avfallshantering

Denna symbol indikerar att denna produkt inte bör kastas 
som vanligt hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För 
att förhindra skada på miljön eller hälsorisker på grund av 

felaktig avfallshantering måste produkten lämnas in för återvin-
ning så att materialet kan hanteras ansvarsfullt. När du återvinner 
din produkt, ta den till din lokala återvinningsstation eller kontakta 
inköpsstället. De kommer att se till att produkten hanteras på ett 
miljövänligt sätt.
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Försäkran om överensstämmelse 

Härmed försäkrar ”Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB” att ”Hunter 
H-SET” uppfyller Radioutrustningsdirektivet 2014/53/EU och RoHS 
direktivet 2011/65/EU samt dess ändringsdirektiv (EU) 2015/863. 
Den fullständiga texten för EU-försäkran finns på följande  
webbadress:  

http://www.hunterworld.se/bluetooth-h-set-doc/

Artikel 

Artikel: Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

Artikelnummer: TE10430.

Tillverkare

Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB.  
Götlundagatan 3, 124 71 Bandhagen, Sverige. 

Utvecklad i Sverige av Hunter Sales. 

Tillverkad i Kina

www.hunterworld.se
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Kjære kunde, 

Takk for at du har kjøpt dette Hunter-produktet. Vennligst 
les bruksanvisningen nøye før du bruker produktet, og følg 
instruksjonene korrekt. 

Introduksjon

Hunter H-SET er et Bluetooth-headset som kan kobles til din Hunter 
Bluetooth-jaktradio, Hunter Bluetooth-dongle eller telefon. Headsettet 
har en sendetast (PTT) på bommikrofonen for enkel tilgang og  
overføring med radioen. 

Plassering av kontroller

1. Sendenøkkel (PTT).

2. �På/av, Tilbakestilling, Spill/Pause,  
Svar/Avslutt/Avvis samtale.

3. Volumkontroll.

4. LED-indikator.

5. Ladeport type USB-C. 
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Inkludert i pakken 

• Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

• Type-C-ladekabel (USB-A til Type-C). 

• Silikonpropper i størrelsene S/M/L. 

• Bruksanvisning. 

På/Av

• På: Hold På/av-knappen (2) nede i 3 sekunder. 

• Av: Hold På/av-knappen (2) nede i 3 sekunder. 

• �Tilbakestilling: Fra av-modus, hold På/av-knappen (2)  
nede i 10 sekunder. 

Volumkontroll

Volum opp/ned: Trykk + eller - på volumkontrollen (3) en gang  
for å øke/redusere volumet trinnvis. Hold knappen nede for  
kontinuerlig økning/redusering. 

Sending og mottak (radio)

PTT: Hold PTT-knappen (1) nede for å sende, slipp når du er ferdig. 
Mottakeren aktiveres automatisk.
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Musikkontroll (Telefon) 

• Spill/Pause: Trykk På/av-knappen (2) en gang. 

• �Neste sang: Trykk På/av-knappen (2) to ganger raskt etter 
hverandre. 

Samtale (Telefon) 

• Svar/Avslutt samtale: Trykk På/av-knappen (2) en gang. 

• �Avvis innkommende samtale: Trykk På/av-knappen (2)  
to ganger raskt etter hverandre. 

Taleassistent (Telefon)

Talestyring: Hold PTT-knappen (1) nede for å bruke talestyring. 

LED-indikator

• På: Blå blink. 

• Av: Fire røde blink. 

• Tilbakestille headset: Fire lilla blink. 

• Parkobling: Veksle mellom rød/blå blink. 

• Bluetooth tilkoblet: Blå blink hver tiende sekund. 

• Lavt batterinivå: Rød blink hver 5. sekund. 
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Parkobling 

• Headsettet går inn i paringsmodus når det slås på. 

• �Søk etter og koble til ”H-SET” i Bluetooth-innstillingene på din 
radio eller mobile enhet. 

• �Headsettet vil automatisk gjenkoble til den sist tilkoblede  
enheten. 

Lading

1. �Lad headsettet ved å koble USB-A-kontakten til en 5V USB-port 
og den andre enden til ladeporten (5). 

• LED-indikatoren (4) lyser rødt - lading pågår. 

• LED-indikatoren (4) lyser blått - lading fullført.  

Lad kun headsettet med en 5V USB-lader. Bruk av en lader med 
høyere spenning kan være farlig og kan skade produktet. 

Merk: For å opprettholde batterikapasiteten, bør headsettet lades 
fullstendig minst en gang hver sjette måned. 
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Tilpasning av headsetet for bruk på venstre/høyre øre

1. Fold ned boom mikrofonen.

2. Vri boom mikrofonen og høyttaleren i ønsket retning.

3. Fold opp boom mikrofonen til ønsket posisjon.

Oppbevaring

Ikke oppbevar headsettet i høy temperatur, for eksempel på  
instrumentpanelet eller vinduskarmen. Ikke oppbevar det heller 
ved temperaturer under –20°C. 
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Rengjøring

Tørk enkelt av headsettet med en myk klut fuktet med mild såpe 
eller vann. 

  

Tekniske data

Vekt: Omtrent 20 g. 

Driftstemperatur: –20°C til 40°C. Temperaturer utenfor dette 
området kan forkorte batteriets levetid. 

Strømforsyning: Innebygd 90 mAh litiumbatteri. 

Operasjonstid: 8 timer. 

Bluetooth-versjon: 5.0. Frekvens: 2,4 GHz. 

Klasse: 2. 

Rekkevidde: 10 m. 

Profiler: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP og HSP.  

Ladekabel: USB-A til Type C. 

Størrelser på silikonpropper: S/M/L.
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Advarsler / Forsiktighetsregler 

• �Dette produktet inneholder små deler som kan utgjøre en  
kvelningsfare. Egner seg ikke for barn under 3 år. 

• �IKKE gjør uautoriserte endringer på dette produktet. 

• �Ikke utsett produktet (inneholder batteri) for overdreven varme  
(f.eks. direkte sollys, ild osv.). 

• �Ikke la et fulladet batteri være koblet til laderen;  
overladning kan forkorte batteriets levetid. 

• Demonter ikke eller utsett for brann. 

Ansvarlig avfallshåndtering 

Dette symbolet indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal kas-
tes som vanlig husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EU. 
For å forhindre skade på miljøet eller helserisiko på grunn 

av feil avfallshåndtering, må produktet leveres inn for gjenvinning 
slik at materialet kan håndteres på en ansvarlig måte. Når du re-
sirkulerer produktet, ta det til nærmeste gjenvinningsstasjon eller 
kontakt kjøpsstedet. De vil sørge for at produktet håndteres på en 
miljøvennlig måte.
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Samsvarserklæring 

Herved forsikrer ”Hunter Sales in Stockholm AB” at ”Hunter H-SET”  
samsvarer med radioutstyrsdirektivet 2014/53/EU og RoHS- 
direktivet 2011/65/EU og dets endringsdirektiv (EU) 2015/863. 
Den fullstendige teksten til EU-erklæringen finner du på følgende 
nettadresse: 

http://www.hunterworld.se/bluetooth-h-set-doc/

Artikkel 

Artikkel: Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

Artikkelnummer: TE10430. 

Produsent

Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB.  
Götlundagatan 3, 124 71 Bandhagen, Sverige. 

Utviklet i Sverige av Hunter Sales. 

Produsert i Kina. 

www.hunterworld.se
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Kære kunde,

Tak for dit køb af dette Hunter-produkt. Venligst læs  
brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem, inden du bruger  
produktet, og følg instruktionerne korrekt. 

Introduktion

Hunter H-SET er et Bluetooth-headset, der kan tilsluttes til din Hunter 
Bluetooth-jagtradio, Hunter Bluetooth-dongle eller din telefon. 
Headsettet har en sendetast (PTT) på bommikrofonen for nem adgang 
og transmission med radioen. 

Placering af kontroller

1. Send nøgle (PTT).

2. �Tænd/sluk, Nulstil, Afspil/Pause,  
Besvar/Afslut/Afvis opkald.

3. Volumenkontrol.

4. LED-indikator.

5. Opladningsport type USB-C. 
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Inkluderet i pakken 

• Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

• Type-C-opladerkabel (USB-A til Type-C). 

• Silikone-ørepropper i størrelserne S/M/L. 

• Brugsanvisning.

. Tænd/sluk 

• Tænd: Hold Tænd/sluk-knappen (2) nede i 3 sekunder. 

• Sluk: Hold Tænd/sluk-knappen (2) nede i 3 sekunder. 

• �Nulstil: Fra slukket tilstand, hold Tænd/sluk-knappen (2) nede i 
10 sekunder. 

Volumenkontrol 

Volumen op/ned: Tryk en gang på + eller - på lydstyrkekontrollen 
(3) for at øge/minske volumen gradvist. Hold knappen nede for 
kontinuerlig stigning/fald. 

Transmission og modtagelse (Radio)

�PTT: Hold PTT-knappen (1) nede for at sende, slip når du er færdig. 
Modtageren aktiveres automatisk. 
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Musikstyring (Telefon) 

• �Afspil/Pause: Tryk en gang på Tænd/sluk-knappen (2). 

• Næste sang: Tryk to gange hurtigt på Tænd/sluk-knappen (2). 

Opkald (Telefon) 

• Besvar/Afslut opkald: Tryk en gang på Tænd/sluk-knappen (2). 

• �Afvis indgående opkald: Tryk to gange hurtigt på Tænd/
sluk-knappen (2). 

Taleassistent (Telefon) 

Talestyring: Hold PTT-knappen (1) nede for at bruge talestyring.

LED-indikator

• Tændt: Blåt blink. 

• Slukket: Fire røde blink. 

• Nulstil headset: Fire lilla blink. 

• Par kobling: Skiftevis rød/blåt blink. 

• Bluetooth tilsluttet: Et blåt blink hvert tiende sekund. 

• Lavt batteriniveau: Et rødt blink hvert 5. sekund.
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Par kobling 

• �Headsettet går automatisk i parringstilstand, når det tændes. 

• �Søg og par med ”H-SET” i Bluetooth-indstillingerne på din radio 
eller mobile enhed. 

• �Headsettet vil automatisk genforbinde til den sidst tilsluttede 
enhed. 

Opladning

1. �Åbn gummidækslet på bagsiden af headsettet.

2. �Oplad headsettet ved at tilslutte USB-A-stikket til en 5V  
USB-port og den anden ende til opladningsporten (5).  

• LED-indikatoren (4) lyser rødt - opladning pågår. 

• LED-indikatoren (4) lyser blåt - opladning fuldført.  

Oplad kun headsettet med en 5V USB-oplader. Brug af en oplader 
med højere spænding kan være farligt og kan beskadige produktet. 

Bemærk:  For at bevare batterikapaciteten skal headsettet oplades 
fuldt mindst en gang hver sjette måned. 
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Juster headsetet til brug på venstre/højre øre

1. Fold boom mikrofonen ned.

2. Drej boom mikrofonen og højttaleren i den ønskede retning.

3. Fold boom mikrofonen op i den ønskede position. 

Opbevaring

Opbevar ikke headsettet ved høje temperaturer, f.eks. på instru-
mentbrættet eller vindueskarmen. Opbevar det heller ikke ved 
temperaturer under –20°C. 
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Rengøring 

Tør headsettet af med en blød klud, der er fugtet med mild sæbe 
eller vand. 

  

Tekniske specifikationer 

Vægt: Cirka 20 g. 

Driftstemperatur: –20°C til 40°C. Temperaturer uden for dette 
interval kan forkorte batteriets levetid. 

Strømforsyning: Indbygget 90 mAh lithiumbatteri. 

Driftstid: 8 timer. 

Bluetooth-version: 5.0. 

Frekvens: 2,4 GHz. 

Klasse: 2. 

Rækkevidde: 10 m. 

Profiler: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP og HSP. 

Opladerkabel: USB-A til Type C. 

Størrelser på silikone-ørepropper: S/M/L.
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. Advarsler/Forholdsregler 

• �Dette produkt indeholder små dele, der udgør en kvælningsrisiko. 
Ikke egnet til børn under 3 år. 

• �Foretag IKKE uautoriserede ændringer på dette produkt. 

• �Udsæt ikke produktet (indeholder batteri) for ekstrem varme  
(f.eks. direkte sollys, brand osv.). 

• �Lad ikke et fuldt opladet batteri være tilsluttet opladeren;  
overopladning kan forkorte batteriets levetid. 

• Demonter ikke eller udsæt for brand.  

Ansvarlig affaldshåndtering

Dette symbol angiver, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes 
som almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Dette gælder i hele 
EU. For at undgå skade på miljøet eller sundhedsrisici på 

grund af forkert affaldshåndtering skal produktet afleveres til 
genanvendelse, så materialet kan håndteres ansvarligt. Når du 
genanvender dit produkt, skal du tage det til din lokale genbrugs-
station eller kontakte købsstedet. De vil sørge for, at produktet 
håndteres på en miljøvenlig måde. 
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Overensstemmelseserklæring 

Hermed forsikrer ”Hunter Sales in Stockholm AB” at ”Hunter 
H-SET” overholder radioudstyrsdirektivet 2014/53/EU og RoHS- 
direktivet 2011/65/EU og dets ændringsdirektiv (EU) 2015/863. 
Den fulde tekst af EU-erklæringen kan findes på følgende 
webadresse:

http://www.hunterworld.se/bluetooth-h-set-doc/ 

Vare

Vare: Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

Varenummer: TE10430. 

Producent 

Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB.  
Götlundagatan 3, 124 71 Bandhagen, Sverige. 

Udviklet i Sverige af Hunter Sales.

Produceret i Kina

www.hunterworld.se
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Arvoisa asiakas, 

Kiitos, että ostit tämän Hunter-tuotteen. Lue ohjeet huolelli-
sesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja noudata niitä tarkasti.

Johdanto 

Hunter H-SET on Bluetooth-kuuloke, joka voidaan liittää Hunter  
Bluetooth-metsästysradiosi, Hunter Bluetooth-donglen tai  
puhelimesi kanssa. Kuulokkeessa on PTT-painike (Push-To-Talk)  
mikrofonivarressa helppoa kahdensuuntaista viestintää varten. 

Ohjainten sijainti

1. Push-To-Talk (PTT). Ääniohjaus.

2. �Päälle/Pois, Nollaus, Toista/Tauko,  
Vastaa/Lopeta/Hylkää puhelu.

3. Äänenvoimakkuuden säätö.

4. LED-ilmaisin.

5. Type-C-latausportti. 
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Pakkauksen sisältö 

• Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-kuuloke. 

• Type-C-latauskaapeli (USB-A - Type-C). 

• Silikoniset korvatyynyt koko S/M/L. 

• Käyttöohje. 

Päälle/Pois 

• Päälle: Pidä Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) alhaalla 3 sekunnin ajan.

• Pois: Pidä Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) alhaalla 3 sekunnin ajan. 

• �Nollaus: Päältä pois -tilassa pidä Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) 
alhaalla 10 sekunnin ajan.

Äänenvoimakkuuden säätö

Äänenvoimakkuus ylös/alas: Paina kerran Äänenvoimakkuuden 
säätöpainiketta (3) + tai - vaihtaaksesi äänenvoimakkuutta asteittain. 
Pidä painiketta alhaalla jatkuvan säädön aikaansaamiseksi.

Lähetys ja vastaanotto (radio)

PTT: Pidä PTT-painiketta (1) alhaalla lähettääksesi viestin. Päästä 
irti, kun olet valmis. Vastaanotin aktivoituu automaattisesti.
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Musiikin ohjaus (Puhelin) 

• Toista/Tauko: Paina Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) kerran. 

• �Seuraava kappale: Paina Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) kahdesti 
nopeasti peräkkäin. 

Puhelut (Puhelin) 

• Vastaa/Lopeta puhelu: Paina Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) kerran. 

• �Hylkää saapuva puhelu: Paina Päälle/Pois-painiketta (2) kahdesti 
nopeasti peräkkäin.

Ääniohjaus (Puhelin) 

Ääniohjaus: Pidä PTT-painiketta (1) alhaalla ääniohjauksen  
käyttämiseksi. 

LED-ilmaisin 

• Päällä: Sininen vilkkuu. 

• Pois: Neljä punaista vilkutusta. 

• Kuulokkeen nollaus: Neljä lila vilkutusta. 

• Paritus tila: Punainen/sininen vaihteleva vilkutus. 

• Bluetooth-yhteys: Sininen vilkkuu kymmenen sekunnin välein. 

• Alhainen akun varaus: Punainen vilkkuu joka 5. sekunti.



44 45

H-SET:n liittäminen laitteeseen 

• Kuuloke siirtyy paritus tilaan virtakytkimen ollessa päällä. 

• �Etsi ja parita ”H-SET” Bluetooth-asetuksista kaksisuuntaisessa 
viestinnässäsi tai mobiililaitteessasi. 

• �Kuuloke yhdistää automaattisesti viimeksi liitettyyn laitteeseen. 

Akun lataus

1. �Avaa kuulokkeen takaosassa oleva kumiläppä.

2. �Lataa kuuloke liittämällä USB-A-liitin 5V USB-porttiin ja toinen 
pää latausporttiin (5). 

• LED-ilmaisin (4) palaa punaisena - lataus on käynnissä.  

• LED-ilmaisin (4) palaa sinisenä - lataus on valmis. 

Lataa kuuloke vain enintään 5V laturilla. Korkeamman jännitteen 
käyttö voi olla vaarallista ja vahingoittaa tuotetta.

Huomaa: Pidä akun kapasiteetti hyvänä lataamalla kuuloke  
täyteen vähintään kerran puolessa vuodessa. 
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Säädä kuuloke sopivaksi vasempaan/oikeaan korvaan

1. Taita mikrofonivarresta alaspäin.

2. Käännä mikrofonivarsi ja kaiutin haluamaasi suuntaan.

3. Taita mikrofonivarsi ylös haluamaasi asentoon. 

Säilytys

Älä säilytä kuuloketta korkeassa lämpötilassa, kuten kojelaudalla 
tai ikkunalaudalla. Älä myöskään säilytä sitä alle –20°C:n  
lämpötiloissa. 
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Puhdistus 

Pyyhi kuuloke helposti pehmeällä liinalla, joka on kostutettu  
miedolla saippualla tai vedellä. Älä upota kuuloketta veteen. 

  

Tekniset tiedot 

Paino: Noin 20 g. 

Käyttölämpötila: -20°C - 40°C. Yli näiden lämpötilojen voi  
lyhentää akun käyttöikää. 

Virtalähde: Sisäänrakennettu 90 mAh litiumakku. 

Käyttöaika: 8 tuntia. 

Bluetooth-versio: 5.0. 

Taajuus: 2,4 GHz. 

Luokka: 2. 

Kantama: 10 m. 

Profiilit: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP ja HSP. 

Latauskaapeli: USB-A - Type C. 

Silikontulppien koot: S/M/L.
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Varoitukset / Varotoimenpiteet

• �Tämä tuote sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa  
tukehtumisvaaran. Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. 

• ÄLÄ tee luvattomia muutoksia tähän tuotteeseen. 

• �Älä altista paristoja ylikuumenemiselle (esim. suoralle  
auringonvalolle, tulelle jne.). 

• �Älä jätä täyteen ladattua akkua laturiin; ylilataus voi lyhentää 
akun käyttöikää. 

• Älä pura tai altista tulelle.  

Vastuullinen jätteiden käsittely 

Tämä symboli osoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
normaalina kotitalousjätteenä. Tämä koskee koko EU:ta. 
Ympäristön vahingoittumisen tai terveysriskien estämiseksi 

tuote on vietävä kierrätykseen, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä 
vastuullisesti. Kun kierrätät tuotteesi, vie se paikalliseen  
kierrätysasemaan tai ota yhteyttä ostopaikkaan. He huolehtivat 
tuotteen ympäristöystävällisestä käsittelystä.
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Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 

Täten ”Hunter Sales in Stockholm AB” vakuuttaa, että ”Hunter 
H-SET” on radiolaitedirektiivin 2014/53/EU ja RoHS-direktiivin 
2011/65/EU ja sen muutosdirektiivin (EU) 2015/863 mukainen. 
EU-julistuksen koko teksti löytyy seuraavasta verkko-osoitteesta: 

http://www.hunterworld.se/bluetooth-h-set-doc/ 

Tuote 

Tuote: Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-kuuloke.

Tuotenumero: TE10430.

Valmistaja

Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB   
Götlundagatan 3, 124 71 Bandhagen, Ruotsi. 

Kehitetty Ruotsissa, Hunter Sales.  

 Valmistettu Kiinassa. 

www.hunterworld.se
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Sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Hunter-Produkts. Bitte lesen 
Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt ver-
wenden, und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen ordnungsgemäß.

Einführung

Das Hunter H-SET ist ein Bluetooth-Headset, das mit Ihrem Hunter 
Bluetooth-Jagdradio, dem Hunter Bluetooth-Dongle oder Ihrem 
Telefon verbunden werden kann. Das Headset verfügt über eine 
PTT-Taste (Push-To-Talk) am Mikrofonarm für einfachen Zugriff und 
Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation.

Placering av kontroller

1. Push-To-Talk (PTT). Sprachassistent.

2. �Ein-/Ausschalter, Zurücksetzen,  
Wiedergabe/Pause, Anruf  
annehmen/beenden/ablehnen.

3. Lautstärkeregelung.

4. LED-Anzeige.

5. Type-C-Ladeanschluss.
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Im Lieferumfang enthalten 

• Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-Headset. 
• Type-C-Ladekabel (USB-A auf Type-C). 
• Silikon-Ohrstücke in den Größen S/M/L. 
• Bedienungsanleitung.

Ein-/Ausschalten 

• �Einschalten: Halten Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2) 3 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt. 

• �Ausschalten: Halten Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2) 3 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt. 

• �Zurücksetzen: Halten Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2) im  
ausgeschalteten Zustand 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Lautstärkeregelung

Lautstärke erhöhen/verringern: Drücken Sie einmal die +/– Taste 
(3), um die Lautstärke schrittweise zu erhöhen/verringern. Halten 
Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Lautstärke kontinuierlich zu  
erhöhen/verringern.

Senden und Empfangen (Radio)

PTT: Halten Sie die PTT-Taste (1) gedrückt, um zu senden, lassen Sie  
sie los, wenn Sie fertig sind. Der Empfänger wird automatisch aktiviert.
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Musiksteuerung (Telefon) 

• �Wiedergabe/Pause: Drücken Sie einmal die Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2). 

• �Nächster Titel: Drücken Sie zweimal schnell hintereinander die 
Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2).

Anrufe (Telefon) 

• �Anruf annehmen/beenden: Drücken Sie einmal die  
Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2). 

• �Eingehenden Anruf ablehnen: Drücken Sie zweimal schnell  
hintereinander die Ein-/Ausschalttaste (2).

Sprachassistent (Telefon) 

Sprachsteuerung: Halten Sie die PTT-Taste (1) gedrückt, um die 
Sprachsteuerung zu verwenden.

LED-Anzeige 

• Ein: Blaues Blinken. 

• Aus: Vier rote Blinksignale. 

• Headset zurücksetzen: Vier lila Blinksignale. 

• Kopplungsmodus: Abwechselndes rotes/blaues Blinken. 

• Bluetooth-Verbindung: Alle 10 Sekunden ein blaues Blinken. 

• Niedriger Batteriestand: Alle 5 Sekunden ein rotes Blinken.
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Verbindung des H-SET mit einem Gerät 

• Das Headset wechselt beim Einschalten in den Kopplungsmodus.

• �Suchen und koppeln Sie mit ”H-SET” in den Bluetooth- 
Einstellungen Ihres Zwei-Wege-Kommunikationsgeräts oder 
Mobiltelefons. 

• �Das Headset stellt automatisch die Verbindung zum zuletzt 
verbundenen Gerät her.

Batterieladung

1. �Öffnen Sie die Gummiklappe auf der Rückseite des Headsets.

2. �Laden Sie das Headset, indem Sie den USB-A-Stecker an einen 
5V-USB-Anschluss anschließen und das andere Ende an den 
Ladeanschluss (5) anschließen. 

• Die LED-Anzeige (4) leuchtet rot – der Ladevorgang läuft. 

• �Die LED-Anzeige (4) leuchtet blau – der Ladevorgang ist  
abgeschlossen.

Laden Sie das Headset nur mit einem maximalen Ladegerät von 5V 
auf. Die Verwendung eines Ladegeräts mit höherer Spannung kann 
gefährlich sein und das Produkt beschädigen.

Hinweis:  Um die Batteriekapazität zu erhalten, sollte das Headset 
mindestens alle sechs Monate vollständig aufgeladen werden.
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Anpassen des Headsets für die 
Verwendung am linken/rechten Ohr

1. Klappen Sie den Mikrofonarm nach unten.

2. �Drehen Sie den Mikrofonarm und den Lautsprecher in die 
gewünschte Richtung.

3. �Klappen Sie den Mikrofonarm in die gewünschte Position nach oben.

Aufbewahrung Bewahren 

Sie das Headset nicht bei hoher Temperatur auf, z. B. auf dem 
Armaturenbrett oder der Fensterbank. Bewahren Sie es auch nicht 
bei Temperaturen unter –20°C. 
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Reinigung 

Wischen Sie das Headset einfach mit einem weichen Tuch ab, 
das mit mildem Seifenwasser angefeuchtet ist. Tauchen Sie das 
Headset nicht in Wasser.

  

Tekniska data

Technische Daten Gewicht: Ca. 20 g. 

Betriebstemperatur: –20°C bis 40°C. Temperaturen darüber 
hinaus können die Batterielebensdauer verkürzen. 

Stromversorgung: Eingebauter 90 mAh Lithium-Akku. 

Betriebszeit: 8 Stunden. 

Bluetooth-Version: 5.0. 

Frequenz: 2,4 GHz. 

Klasse: 2. 

Reichweite: 10 m. 

Profile: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP und HSP. 

Ladekabel: USB-A auf Type C. 

Größen der Silikon-Ohrstücke: S/M/L.



58 59

DE

Warnungen/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 

• �Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr 
darstellen können. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet. 

• �Nehmen Sie keine unbefugten Änderungen an diesem Produkt vor. 

• �Setzen Sie Produkte mit Batterien keiner übermäßigen Hitze aus 
(z. B. direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer usw.). 

• �Lassen Sie ein vollständig aufgeladenes Batterie nicht länger 
als nötig an ein Ladegerät angeschlossen; Überladung kann die 
Batterielebensdauer verkürzen. 

• �Zerlegen Sie das Headset nicht und setzen Sie es keiner Hitze 
oder Feuer aus.

Verantwortungsvolle Entsorgung 

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt nicht als 
gewöhnlicher Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. 
Dies gilt in der gesamten EU. Um Umweltschäden oder 
Gesundheitsrisiken aufgrund unsachgemäßer Entsor-

gung zu vermeiden, muss das Produkt zur Wiederverwertung 
abgegeben werden, damit das Material verantwortungsbewusst 
behandelt werden kann. Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts bringen 
Sie es bitte zu Ihrer örtlichen Recyclingstation oder wenden Sie 
sich an den Kaufort. Diese werden sicherstellen, dass das Produkt 
umweltfreundlich behandelt wird.
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Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit versichert „Hunter Sales in Stockholm AB“, dass „Hunter 
„H-SET“ entspricht der Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU und der 
RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU sowie deren Änderungsrichtlinie (EU) 
2015/863. Den vollständigen Text der EU-Erklärung finden Sie 
unter folgender Webadresse: 

http://www.hunterworld.se/bluetooth-h-set-doc/

Artikel 

Artikel: Hunter H-SET Bluetooth®-headset. 

Artikelnummer: TE10430.

Hersteller

Hunter Sales i Stockholm AB.  
Götlundagatan 3, 124 71 Bandhagen, Schweden. 

Entwickelt in Schweden von Hunter Sales. 

Hergestellt in China. 

www.hunterworld.se
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